3. Revised format of the Consolidated income statement

The format of the Consolidated income statement has been amended to better reflect the
group's activities as a lending company, to bring reporting in line with other financial entities
and give better comparisons for investors and other users of the financial statements. In the
past the statement showed interest and other revenue from which were deducted finance and
other operational costs to arrive at a gross profit figure. Costs directly associated with interest
income are now deducted from it to arrive at a net interest income figure. Costs directly
associated with other income are deducted from that to arrive at a net other income figure. In
addition, bank charges which relate directly to interest or other income are included as part of
those respective direct costs. Previously they were included as part of administrative expenses.
The reconciliation between the two measures for 2019 is shown below:

Notes to the financial statements

   As originally
stated Adjustments As restated

Prior period
description

Current period
description Notes £000 £000 £000

Continuing operations

Interest revenue
Interest receivable and
similar income 1 2,382 62 2,444

Other revenue Other trading income 1 481 (62) 419

   2,863 - 2,863

Finance costs
Interest payable and
similar charges 2 (278) (68) (346)

Other operational costs Other direct costs 2 (30) (220) (250)

Gross profit Net total income  2,555 (288) 2,267

Administrative expenses Other operating costs 2 (1,504) 288 (1,216)

Net impairment losses on
financial and contract
assets

Net impairment losses on
financial assets  (52) - (52)

Net gain on financial
assets at fair value
through consolidated
income

Net gain on financial assets
at fair value through
consolidated income  - - -

Operating profit   999 - 999

Interest receivable on
bank balances Interest receivable  4 - 4

Interest payable Interest payable  (1) - (1)

Profit before tax Profit before tax  1,002 - 1,002

Tax Tax  (202) - (202)

Profit for the year Profit for the year  800 - 800

Note 1 -  In previous periods, non-use fees were treated as other income. The board considers
that these properly belong as part of interest receivable and similar income which is in line with
reporting by other financial entities.

Note 2 -  In previous periods all bank fees were treated as an administrative expense. The board
considers that those fees which relate to borrowing funds to lend on to customers (arrangement
fees including associated legal costs) should properly be treated as interest payable and similar
charges. In addition, certain fees were incurred which were recharged to customers and these